Proclamation

Honoring Cindy Carlsward On Her Retirement From the Indian River County Clerk of Court and Comptroller With 30 Years of Service

Whereas, Cindy Carlsward will retire from the Indian River County Clerk of Court and Comptroller's Office on January 31, 2023; and

Whereas, Cindy has been continuously employed with the Clerk's Office since August 25, 1992, beginning her career in the Accounts Payable section of the Finance Department and ending her career as the Chief Deputy of Courts and Recording; and

Whereas, Cindy has served under three Clerks including Jeffrey R. Smith, Jeffrey K. Barton, and Mary Louise Scheidt, during her 30 years of service; and

Whereas, Cindy successfully aided in the modernization of court operations and the overall efficiency of the Clerk's Office by leading many implementation projects during her career, most recently Benchmark, Landmark, and Jurymark; and

Whereas, Cindy's guidance, commitment, perseverance, and leadership has had a direct, positive influence on the employees at the Clerk's Office and her impact on the organization will continue to resonate for many years to come; and

Whereas, Cindy has been praised by Indian River County Clerk of Circuit Court and County Comptroller Jeffrey R. Smith, who stated, "Cindy will be missed by her employees, her peers, and by me. She has been an integral part of this organization for three decades and, during that time, an indispensable member of my management team. Her hard work and dedication to the Clerk's Office for the last 30 years is greatly appreciated. I wish her a long and happy retirement!"

Now, therefore, be it proclaimed by the Board of County Commissioners of Indian River County, Florida, that the Board applauds Cindy Carlsward for her loyalty and dedication to the Clerk's Office for the last 30 years, and the Board extends its heartfelt wishes for success in her future and a happy retirement!

Adopted this 17th day of January, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

Joseph H. Earman, Chairman